purchases and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of the Company. The currencies in which the
Company is exposed to risk are generally USD and EUR. The Company follows a natural hedge driven currency risk
mitigation policy to the extent possible. Any residual risk is evaluated and appropriate risk mitigating steps are taken,
including but not limited to, entering into forward contract.
Exposure to currency risk - Unhedged

Particulars As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018
Currency Rs. in Lakhs Currency Rs. in Lakhs

Trade Receivables USD 1126924 671.38 USD 880907 571.29
EURO 226120 175.70 EURO 135202 107.00

847.08 678.29
Trade Payable USD (214351) (148.27) USD (430892) (281.56)
Net Exposure to Currency Risk 698.81 396.73

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD and EUR against all other currencies at 31 March would
have affected the measurement of financial exposure denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.

Movement of USD and EUR and its effect on financial exposure on P & L . (1% variation +/-)
Rs. in Lakhs

As at 31st March, 2019 As at 31st March, 2018
Profit or Loss Profit or Loss

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD 1% Movement 5.23 (5.23) 2.90 (2.90)
EURO 1%  Movement 1.76 (1.76) 1.07 (1.07)

95

Ninety Eighth Annual Report 2018-19

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed
and floating interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable interest
rate. The borrowings of the Company are principally denominated in rupees of fixed rates of interest. The Company has
exposure to interest rate risk, arising principally on changes in base lending rate.